in the GDP would be constant (Wt / GDPt = cste). After 2050, the fund will be empty (A2050 = 0).

At = At-1 (1+r) - Wt

Therefore it is possible to assess the decrease of pension scheme deficit, which these withdrawals
could allow in the future, as a share of GDP. However, these assumptions differ from those made
by the COR in its FRR projections where withdrawals decrease in the period 2021 – 2050 towards
0 in 2050.

9.4.3 Results

In the baseline scenario, the amount of FRR assets at the end of the year 2020 is 90 Bn€ 2004.
After 2020, FRR withdrawals would be 0.16 point of GDP per year.

In the sensitivity tests linked with demographic or economic assumptions, the FRR assets are close
to amounts in the baseline scenario69. Theoretically, the NAIRU would have an important impact;
but it has just a very weak impact with our simplified calculation of the additional funding.

On the contrary, the hypothesis of return to capital has a strong impact on the assets of the FRR. In
the 6th (respectively 7th) sensitivity test, with a return rate of 4 % (respectively 3 %), the FRR assets
are 100 Bn€ 2004 (respectively 82 Bn€ 2004) at the end of the year 2020.

Table 9 - 4   Additional funding (+) and then, withdrawals (-), in amounts term

Billons euros 2004 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2030 2040 2050
Baseline scenario 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.0 -4.3 -5.1 -5.9
Sens. Test 1: higher life expectancy 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.0 -4.3 -5.1 -5.9
Sens. Test 2: lower unemployment 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.0 -4.4 -5.1 -6.0
Sens. Test 3: higher elderly employment 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.0 -4.3 -5.1 -5.9
Sens. Test 4: higher labour productivity 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.1 -4.3 -5.2 -6.2
Sens. Test 5: lower labour productivity 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.7 3.9 -4.4 -5.0 -5.7
Sens. Test 6: 4 % return on capital 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.0 -5.5 -6.4 -7.5
Sens. Test 7: 2 % return on capital 3.0 4.4 1.9 3.8 4.0 -3.4 -4.0 -4.7

68  In 2020, in the COR scenario with the unemployment rate of 7%, 1/3 of the FRR assets would have come
from the FSV.
69  Cf. appendix C for the definitions of various sensitivity tests.

 140

Table 9 - 5   FRR assets at the end of the year, in amounts term

Billons euros 2004 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2030 2040 2050

Baseline scenario 3.4 24.6 37.3 59.2 90.2 75.2 47.1 0
Sens. Test 1: higher life expectancy 3.4 24.6 37.3 59.2 90.2 75.2 47.1 0
Sens. Test 2: lower unemployment 3.4 24.6 37.4 59.3 90.5 75.5 47.2 0
Sens. Test 3: higher elderly employment 3.4 24.6 37.3 59.2 90.4 75.4 47.2 0
Sens. Test 4: higher labour productivity 3.4 24.6 37.3 59.3 90.6 76.6 48.6 0
Sens. Test 5: lower labour productivity 3.4 24.6 37.3 59.1 89.7 73.8 45.6 0
Sens. Test 6: 4 % return on capital 3.4 24.7 39.1 63.8 99.6 86.6 56.6 0
Sens. Test 7: 2 % return on capital 3.4 24.4 35.6 54.9 81.8 65.2 38.9 0

Table 9 - 6   Additional funding (+) and then, withdrawals (-), as a share of GDP

points of GDP 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2030 2040 2050
Baseline scenario 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16
Sens. Test 1: higher life expectancy 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16
Sens. Test 2: lower unemployment 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16
Sens. Test 3: higher elderly employment 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16
Sens. Test 4: higher labour productivity 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.16 -0.16 -0.16
Sens. Test 5: lower labour productivity 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.17 -0.17 -0.17
Sens. Test 6: 4 % return on capital 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.21 -0.21 -0.21
Sens. Test 7: 2 % return on capital 0.20 0.26 0.10 0.18 0.18 -0.13 -0.13 -0.13

Table 9 - 7   FRR assets at the end of the year, as a share of GDP

points of GDP 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2030 2040 2050
Baseline scenario 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.9 4.0 2.8 1.5 0
Sens. Test 1: higher life expectancy 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.9 4.0 2.8 1.5 0
Sens. Test 2: lower unemployment 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.9 4.0 2.8 1.5 0
Sens. Test 3: higher elderly employment 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.9 4.0 2.8 1.5 0
Sens. Test 4: higher labour productivity 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.9 4.0 2.8 1.5 0
Sens. Test 5: lower labour productivity 0.2 1.5 2.0 2.9 4.1 2.9 1.6 0
Sens. Test 6: 4 % return on capital 0.2 1.5 2.1 3.1 4.5 3.3 1.8 0
Sens. Test 7: 2 % return on capital 0.2 1.5 1.9 2.7 3.7 2.5 1.3 0

 141

Graph 9 - 3   Additional funding (+) and then, withdrawals (-), in Bn€ 2004

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

20 0 0 2 00 5 2 01 0 2 0 15 2 0 20 2 0 2 5 20 3 0 20 3 5 20 4 0 2 04 5 2 05 0
B aselin e scen ario st1  - h igh er life  expecta ncy
st2  - low er u nem p loym en t st3  - h igh er e ld erly em ploym en t
st4  - h igh er labou r p rod u c tiv ity st5  - low er labou r p rod u c tiv ity
st6  - 4  %  of retu rn  of cap ita l ra te st7  - 2  %  of retu rn  of cap ita l ra te

Graph 9 - 4   Additional funding (+) and then, withdrawals (-), as a share of GDP

-0 ,3%

-0 ,2%

-0 ,1%

0,0%

0,1%

0,2%

0,3%

0,4%

2000 2005 2010 2015 20 20 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050
B aseline scenario st1  - h igher life expectancy
st2  - lower unem ploym ent st3  - h igher elderly em ploym ent